Universiti Teknologi MARA

Factors Affecting Customer Satisfaction
in Fast-Food Restaurant Using Fuzzy
AHP: Companies Perspective

Nur Agilah Binti Hassan

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2020



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of the discipline.

NUR AQILAH BINTI HASSAN
2017901329

AUGUST 5, 2020



ABSTRACT

The fast-food restaurant has become a popular type of restaurant in the current day.
The expansion of the fast-food industry rapidly changes according to the demands of
the customers to satisfy their needs. Thus, customers have many choices in terms of
different kinds of fast-food restaurants to satisfy themselves. Customers’ satisfaction
with the restaurants will influence not only the image but also the services provided
by the staff of said fast-food eateries as they seek to entertain and give the best possible
service to their paying customers. However, the competition between the restaurants
has caused certain restaurants to gain lower profits as the customers’ satisfaction is not
fulfilled for certain factors. The factors are price, quality of food, quality of service,
the atmosphere of the restaurant, promotion, customer expectation, and brand. This
study was conducted to analyze the importance of factors in customer satisfaction in a
fast-food restaurant in Perlis. In this study, the method applied is the Fuzzy Analytical
Hierarchy Process (AHP) to rank the factors that have a high impact on customer
satisfaction. The selected fast-food restaurants were McDonald (McD), Kentucky
Fried Chicken (KFC), Pizza Hut, Domino’s Pizza, Marrybrown, and Subway. The
primary data collected through the questionnaire were analyzed by experts, the
manager of the fast-food restaurant selected. The findings show that in a fast-food
restaurant, the quality of service with 0.2188 of normalized weight is the most
important factor in customer satisfaction, and the price with 0.0436 of normalized
weight is the least significant. The role of the manager and the staffs were thus
evidently more important in customer satisfaction than the price offered.

Keywords: Fuzzy AHP, customer satisfaction, fast-food restaurant, price, quality of
food, quality of service, the atmosphere of the restaurant, promotion, customer
expectation, brand.



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6

Background of the Study
1.1.1 Customer Satisfaction
1.1.2 Fast-food

Problem Statement
Obijective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Criteria in Customer Satisfaction

2.1.1 Price

2.1.2 Quality of Food

2.1.3 Quality of Service

2.1.4 The Atmosphere of the Restaurant
2.1.5 Promotion

2.1.6 Customer Expectation

Vi

PAGE

viii

A w w W NN R P

~N NN o oo oGl



2.1.7 Brand
2.2  Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP)
2.3 Alternative Methods

24 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Method of Data Collection
3.2 Method of Data Analysis

3.2.1 Method of Fuzzy AHP
3.3 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Analysis of Result

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: DATA ANALYSIS ON PAIRWISE CONTRIBUTION
MATRIX

APPENDIX B: DATA ANALYSIS ON PAIRWISE CONTRIBUTION
MATRIX BASED ON PREFERENCE OF
DECISION-MAKERS

APPENDIX C: DATA ANALYSIS ON THE AVERAGE OF
PREFERENCES

APPENDIX D: DATA ANALYSIS FOR GEOMETRIC MEAN

APPENDIX E: QUESTIONNAIRE

vii

© o oo ™

10
10
10
14

15
15

22

23

24

27

28

34

35

36



	Factors Affecting Customer Satisfaction in Fast-Food Restaurant Using Fuzzy AHP: Companies Perspective
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.1.1 Customer Satisfaction
	1.1.2 Fast-food

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study
	1.6 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Criteria in Customer Satisfaction
	2.1.1 Price
	2.1.2 Quality of Food
	2.1.3 Quality of Service
	2.1.4 The Atmosphere of the Restaurant
	2.1.5 Promotion
	2.1.6 Customer Expectation
	2.1.7 Brand

	2.2 Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP)
	2.3 Alternative Methods
	2.4 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Method of Data Collection
	3.2 Method of Data Analysis
	3.2.1 Method of Fuzzy AHP

	3.3 Summary



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Analysis of Result


