Universiti Teknologi MARA

Factors Affecting Customer Satisfaction in Fast-Food Restaurant Using Fuzzy AHP: Companies Perspective

Nur Aqilah Binti Hassan

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2020

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR AQILAH BINTI HASSAN 2017901329

.

AUGUST 5, 2020

.

ABSTRACT

The fast-food restaurant has become a popular type of restaurant in the current day. The expansion of the fast-food industry rapidly changes according to the demands of the customers to satisfy their needs. Thus, customers have many choices in terms of different kinds of fast-food restaurants to satisfy themselves. Customers' satisfaction with the restaurants will influence not only the image but also the services provided by the staff of said fast-food eateries as they seek to entertain and give the best possible service to their paying customers. However, the competition between the restaurants has caused certain restaurants to gain lower profits as the customers' satisfaction is not fulfilled for certain factors. The factors are price, quality of food, quality of service, the atmosphere of the restaurant, promotion, customer expectation, and brand. This study was conducted to analyze the importance of factors in customer satisfaction in a fast-food restaurant in Perlis. In this study, the method applied is the Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP) to rank the factors that have a high impact on customer satisfaction. The selected fast-food restaurants were McDonald (McD), Kentucky Fried Chicken (KFC), Pizza Hut, Domino's Pizza, Marrybrown, and Subway. The primary data collected through the questionnaire were analyzed by experts, the manager of the fast-food restaurant selected. The findings show that in a fast-food restaurant, the quality of service with 0.2188 of normalized weight is the most important factor in customer satisfaction, and the price with 0.0436 of normalized weight is the least significant. The role of the manager and the staffs were thus evidently more important in customer satisfaction than the price offered.

Keywords: Fuzzy AHP, customer satisfaction, fast-food restaurant, price, quality of food, quality of service, the atmosphere of the restaurant, promotion, customer expectation, brand.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
	1.1.1 Customer Satisfaction	1
	1.1.2 Fast-food	2
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of the Study	3
1.4	Scope of the Study	3
1.5	Significance of the Study	3
1.6	Summary	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Criteria in Customer Satisfaction	5
	2.1.1 Price	5
	2.1.2 Quality of Food	6
	2.1.3 Quality of Service	6
	2.1.4 The Atmosphere of the Restaurant	7
	2.1.5 Promotion	7
	2.1.6 Customer Expectation	7

	2.1.7 Brand	8
2.2	Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP)	8
2.3	Alternative Methods	8
2.4	Summary	9
CHAPTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Method of Data Collection	10
3.2	Method of Data Analysis	10
	3.2.1 Method of Fuzzy AHP	10
3.3	Summary	14
CHAPTER	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Introduction	15
4.2	Analysis of Result	15
CHAPTER	FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusions	22
5.2	Recommendations	23
REFEREN	CES	24
APPENDIC	ES	
APPENDIX	A: DATA ANALYSIS ON PAIRWISE CONTRIBUTION MATRIX	27
APPENDIX	B: DATA ANALYSIS ON PAIRWISE CONTRIBUTION MATRIX BASED ON PREFERENCE OF DECISION-MAKERS	28
APPENDIX	C: DATA ANALYSIS ON THE AVERAGE OF PREFERENCES	34
APPENDIX	D: DATA ANALYSIS FOR GEOMETRIC MEAN	35
APPENDIX	E: QUESTIONNAIRE	36